compared to the peer group. This reflects cautious
valuation, but the deficit can also be explained by
weak profitability and small size. The earnings’ based
EV/EBIT, EV/EBITDA and P/E multiples indicate about
15 % discount with 2020 estimates. This also slightly
supports the valuation, as we expect the strongest
earnings’ improvement to be in 2021.

DCF valuation

Our DCF enterprise value (EV) for Qt is 242 MEUR
which corresponds to 10.6 EUR per share. The
business offers strong cash flow as the result turns
positive, the balance sheet is very light, and working
capital is negative. Our estimates have the growth for
the coming years at about 25 % annually, and we

expect the company to achieve an EBIT margin of
about 20 % during the next decade. Our terminal
estimates have the operating profit margin at 12.5 %
and growth at 2 %. The valuation is elevated by the
negative working capital, which increases cash flow as
revenue increases. The weight of the terminal value is
35 % (terminal value after 2023). The WACC in our
DCF model is set at 10.7 %.

Estimates and valuation 3/3

31

Source:Inderes

Valuation by scenarios

Year 2021 Pessimistic Current estimates Optimistic

Variable: revenue MEUR 59 90 120

Variable: EBIT MEUR 7 21 37

x revenue multiple 2,0 4,0 5,0

x operating profit multiple 15,0 17,0 19,0

= EV (EV/Sales) 119 360 598

= EV (EV/EBIT) 98 353 699

Mean (EV) 108 357 649

+Net cash 14 53 78

=Market cap 122 410 727

Share price in 2021 4,8 16,2 28,7

Return -42 % 95 % 246 %

Annualized return -17 % 24 % 51 %

Profit and loss statement

32

Profit and loss 2016 Q1'17 Q2'17 Q3'17 Q4'17 2017 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18 Q4'18e 2018e 2019e 2020e 2021e

Revenue 32,4 8,6 8,8 8,7 10,1 36,3 10,3 13,4 10,7 11,5 45,9 57,3 73,6 90,0

License sales and consulting 21,1 5,5 5,4 5,4 6,7 23,0 6,9 9,8 6,9 7,6 31,2 40,0 53,6 67,0

Maintenance income 11,3 3,1 3,4 3,3 3,4 13,2 3,4 3,6 3,8 3,9 14,7 17,2 20,0 23,0

Gross profit -0,9 -0,8 0,0 -1,1 -0,5 -2,3 -0,9 1,8 -1,0 -1,2 -1,3 2,4 12,1 22,2

Depreciation and amortization -0,9 -0,2 -0,2 -0,2 -0,2 -0,9 0,0 -0,5 0,0 -0,2 -0,7 -1,3 -1,1 -1,4

Operating profit excluding non-recurring
items

0,1 -1,0 -0,2 -1,3 -0,7 -3,2 -0,9 1,3 -1,0 -1,5 -2,1 1,1 11,0 20,8

Operating profit -1,7 -1,0 -0,2 -1,3 -0,7 -3,2 -0,9 1,3 -1,0 -1,5 -2,1 1,1 11,0 20,8

Net financial expenses -0,5 -0,2 -0,1 -0,1 -0,1 -0,5 0,0 -0,1 0,0 -0,1 -0,2 -0,2 0,0 0,0

Profit before taxes -2,3 -1,2 -0,2 -1,4 -0,8 -3,7 -0,9 1,2 -1,0 -1,5 -2,3 1,0 11,0 20,8

taxes 0,5 0,2 0,0 0,2 0,1 0,5 0,0 0,1 0,0 0,0 0,1 -0,2 -1,1 -2,1

Minority shares 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Net profit -1,7 -1,0 -0,3 -1,2 -0,7 -3,2 -0,9 1,2 -1,0 -1,5 -2,2 0,8 9,9 18,7

EPS (adjusted) 0,00 -0,05 -0,01 -0,05 -0,03 -0,14 -0,04 0,05 -0,04 -0,06 -0,09 0,03 0,40 0,74

EPS (reported) -0,08 -0,05 -0,01 -0,05 -0,03 -0,14 -0,04 0,05 -0,04 -0,06 -0,09 0,03 0,40 0,74

Key figures 2016 Q1'17 Q2'17 Q3'17 Q4'17 2017 Q1'18 Q2'18 Q3'18 Q4'18e 2018e 2019e 2020e 2021e

Revenue growth -% 20,3 % 20,9 % -1,6 % 17,0 % 14,1 % 11,9 % 19,5 % 52,2 % 23,1 % 13,5 % 26,6 % 24,7 % 28,6 % 22,3 %

Adjusted revenue growth-% -95,3 % -324,3 % -125,8 % 64,5 % 128,4 % -3916,7 % -6,8 % -803,2 % -23,7 % 107,8 % -35,4 % -154,7 % 870,1 % 88,8 %

Gross margin-% -2,7 % -8,9 % 0,5 % -12,7 % -4,5 % -6,3 % -9,2 % 13,7 % -9,2 % -10,8 % -2,9 % 4,2 % 16,4 % 24,6 %

Adjusted EBIT-% 0,3 % -11,8 % -2,1 % -14,9 % -6,9 % -8,8 % -9,2 % 9,9 % -9,2 % -12,7 % -4,5 % 2,0 % 14,9 % 23,1 %

Net result -% -5,3 % -11,9 % -3,3 % -13,4 % -7,2 % -8,9 % -9,2 % 9,3 % -9,2 % -13,0 % -4,8 % 1,4 % 13,4 % 20,8 %

Source: Inderes

Valuation summary

33Source: Inderes

Valuation 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e 2021e

Share price 5,62 5,21 8,30 8,30 8,30 8,30

Number of shares, millions 20,8 23,8 23,8 24,3 24,8 25,3

Market cap 117 124 197 197 197 197

Enterprise value (EV) 117 113 188 181 166 144

P/E (adj.) >100 neg. neg. >100 20,8 11,2

P/E neg. neg. neg. >100 20,8 11,2

P/FCF neg. 11,4 neg. 61,1 15,1 9,0

P/B 14,2 6,1 10,9 9,0 5,7 3,8

P/S 3,6 3,4 4,3 3,4 2,7 2,2

EV/Sales 3,6 3,1 4,1 3,2 2,2 1,6

EV/EBITDA (adj.) neg. neg. neg. 75,2 13,7 6,5

EV/EBIT (adj.) >100 neg. neg. >100 15,0 7,0

Payout ratio (%) 0,0 % 0,0 % 0,0 % 0,0 % 37,6 % 54,1 %

Dividend yield-% 0,0 % 0,0 % 0,0 % 0,0 % 1,9 % 5,1 %

Source: Inderes

3,6
3,1

4,1

3,2

2,2

2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

EV/Sales

EV/Sales Median 2013 - 2017

Peer group

Peer group valuation Share price Market cap EV EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/Sales P/E
MEUR MEUR MEUR 2019e 2020e 2019e 2020e 2019e 2020e 2019e 2020e

Adobe Inc 228,29 96911 97697 25,1 20,2 23,0 18,8 10,0 8,5 29,1 23,5

Microsoft Corp 101,31 686768 638610 17,8 15,6 13,8 12,1 5,8 5,3 23,0 20,3

Oracle Corp 47,26 147141 155155 10,3 10,0 9,5 9,1 4,5 4,4 13,7 12,7

Red Hat Inc 174,24 26994 25756 36,6 30,9 33,2 28,4 8,7 7,6 49,1 43,6

Dassault Systemes SE 101,80 26165 24479 20,2 18,3 18,4 16,6 6,4 5,9 29,5 26,5

Autodesk Inc 130,07 24659 25107 94,8 32,7 74,7 29,7 11,3 8,9 131,9 40,3

ANSYS Inc 144,92 10536 9896 18,4 16,7 17,7 16,1 8,2 7,5 25,5 23,1

PTC Inc 81,90 8499 8813 34,4 24,6 27,5 20,8 7,5 6,6 47,1 31,4

Synopsys Inc 84,47 11011 10793 15,9 14,1 13,2 12,3 3,7 3,5 19,8 17,4

Basware Oyj 39,60 576 587 2935,2 234,8 3,9 3,6

CDK Global Inc 48,99 5547 7649 12,3 11,2 10,0 9,1 3,7 3,6 13,2 11,5

Vitec Group Plc 1185,00 600 648 9,7 8,7 7,9 7,4 1,4 1,3 12,9 11,7

Nuance Communications Inc 14,17 3517 5039 10,5 9,9 9,4 9,7 2,8 2,7 11,3 10,5

QAD Inc 40,75 666 556 37,9 35,6 27,0 26,4 1,9 1,8 54,5 55,7

Materialise NV 21,70 947 940 83,2 68,6 30,4 26,1 4,5 3,9 118,1 82,5

Qt (Inderes) 8,30 197 188 160,0 15,0 75,2 13,7 3,2 2,2 248,4 20,8

Mean 30,5 22,7 216,7 31,8 5,6 5,0 41,3 29,3

Median 19,3 17,5 18,4 16,6 4,5 4,4 27,3 23,3

Diff-% to mean 730 % -14 % 308 % -17 % -29 % -48 % 810 % -11 %

Source: Thomson Reuters / Inderes. Notice: Market cap used by Inderes does not account for own shares held by the company.

Balance sheet

35

Assets 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e Liabilities & equity 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Non-current assets 13,4 14,9 15,2 15,0 14,1 Equity 8,3 20,3 18,1 21,9 34,7

Goodwill 6,6 6,6 6,6 6,6 6,6 Share capital 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5

Intangible assets 5,4 5,0 5,0 4,7 4,7 Retained earnings -1,6 -4,4 -6,6 -5,8 4,1

Tangible assets 0,6 1,1 1,3 1,5 1,7 Hybrid bonds 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Associated companies 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 Revaluation reserve 0,6 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5

Other investments 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 Other equity 8,7 23,7 23,7 26,6 29,5

Other non-current assets 0,0 0,2 0,0 0,0 0,0 Minorities 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Deferred tax assets 0,9 2,1 2,4 2,2 1,1 Non-current liabilities 0,8 1,5 1,1 1,1 1,1

Current assets 16,0 22,6 23,7 33,2 54,0 Deferred tax liabilities 0,3 0,3 0,3 0,3 0,3

Inventories 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 Provisions 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Other current assets 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 Long term debt 0,1 0,4 0,0 0,0 0,0

Receivables 9,6 10,9 13,8 17,2 22,1 Convertibles 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Cash and equivalents 6,4 11,7 10,0 16,0 32,0 Other long term liabilities 0,5 0,8 0,8 0,8 0,8

Balance sheet total 29,4 37,5 38,9 48,1 68,1 Current liabilities 20,4 15,7 19,7 25,2 32,4

Source: Inderes Short term debt 6,2 0,3 0,0 0,0 0,0

Payables 14,2 15,4 19,7 25,2 32,4

Other current liabilities 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Balance sheet total 29,4 37,5 38,9 48,1 68,1

37%

28%

54%

47% 45%
51%

-100%

-80%

-60%

-40%

-20%

0%

2015 2016 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e

Equity ratio Gearing

Development of balance sheet key figures

DCF model 2017 2018e 2019e 2020e 2021e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e 2031e 2032e

EBIT (operating profit) -3,2 -2,1 1,1 11,0 20,8 23,0 25,0 27,1 30,4 32,1 35,3 36,4 37,1 37,4 37,2 31,6

+ Depreciation 0,9 0,7 1,3 1,1 1,4 1,4 1,5 1,7 1,8 1,9 2,2 2,4 2,6 2,8 3,0 3,2

- Paid taxes -0,7 -0,2 0,0 0,0 -0,9 -2,3 -3,7 -5,4 -6,0 -6,3 -7,0 -7,2 -7,3 -7,3 -7,3 -6,1